

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 01

Exhibit F-I-A

013 - Clarke County Schools

| | GOVERNMENTAL | | | | PROPRIETARY | FIDUCIARY | ACCOUNT |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|
| | | Special | Debt | Capital | Enterp/ | Trust Agency | GROUPS |
| Description | General | Revenue | Service | Projects | Internal | | F/A L/T Dept |
| Assets and Other Debits: | | | | | | | |
| Assets: | | | | | | | |
| Cash | \$4,822,028.51 | \$631,405.90 | \$46,953.51 | \$1,209,263.00 | \$0.00 | \$74,237.27 | \$0.00 |
| Investments | \$0.00 | \$13,308.24 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Receivables | \$392,367.64 | \$405,026.06 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Interfund Receivables | | | | | | | |
| Inventories | \$0.00 | \$105,284.52 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Other Assets | \$3,134.55 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,426,490.91 | \$0.00 |
| Fixed Assets | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$67,012,326.70 |
| Construction In Progress | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$4,966,271.46 |
| Other Debits: | | | | | | | |
| Amounts Available | | | | | | | |
| Amounts to be Provided | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$24,108,359.34 |
| Other Debits | | | | | | | |
| Total Assets and Other Debits: | \$5,217,530.70 | \$1,155,024.72 | \$46,953.51 | \$1,209,263.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,500,728.18 | \$96,086,957.50 |
| Liabilities and Fund Equity: | | | | | | | |
| Liabilities: | | | | | | | |
| Claims Payable | | | | | | | |
| Interfund Payable | | | | | | | |
| Other Liabilities | \$130,783.45 | \$139,120.76 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,427,077.40 | \$0.00 |
| Long-Term Liabilities | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$24,108,359.34 |
| Total Liabilities: | \$130,783.45 | \$139,120.76 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,427,077.40 | \$24,108,359.34 |
| Fund Equity: | | | | | | | |
| Investments in General Fixed Assets | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$71,978,598.16 |
| Contributed Capital | | | | | | | |
| Reserved Fund Balance | \$256,265.07 | \$374,450.61 | \$0.00 | \$132,368.00 | \$0.00 | \$9,124.05 | \$0.00 |
| Unreserved Fund balance | \$4,830,482.18 | \$641,453.35 | \$46,953.51 | \$1,076,895.00 | \$0.00 | \$64,526.73 | \$0.00 |
| Total Fund Equity: | \$5,086,747.25 | \$1,015,903.96 | \$46,953.51 | \$1,209,263.00 | \$0.00 | \$73,650.78 | \$71,978,598.16 |
| Total Liabilities and Fund Equity: | \$5,217,530.70 | \$1,155,024.72 | \$46,953.51 | \$1,209,263.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,500,728.18 | \$96,086,957.50 |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 01

013 - Clarke County Schools

| | GOVERNMENTAL | | | FIDUCIARY | | |
|---|-----------------------|------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| | General | Special Revenue | Debt Service | Capital Projects | Expendable Trust | Total |
| Revenues | | | | | | |
| State Sources | \$1,376,603.00 | \$0.00 | \$30,955.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,407,558.00 |
| Federal Sources | \$0.00 | \$257,386.50 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$257,386.50 |
| Local Sources | \$294,015.69 | \$163,381.71 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$37,374.08 | \$494,771.48 |
| Other Sources | \$9,312.01 | \$609.45 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$9,921.46 |
| Total Revenues: | \$1,679,930.70 | \$421,377.66 | \$30,955.00 | \$0.00 | \$37,374.08 | \$2,169,637.44 |
| Expenditures | | | | | | |
| Instructional Services | \$970,546.75 | \$171,584.32 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$896.33 | \$1,143,027.40 |
| Instructional Support Services | \$475,986.95 | \$75,408.28 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$6,624.85 | \$558,020.08 |
| Operation & Maintenance Services | \$811,774.17 | \$4,485.77 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$816,259.94 |
| Auxiliary Services | \$171,995.43 | \$215,742.43 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$387,737.86 |
| General Administrative Services | \$119,973.44 | \$16,848.81 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$136,822.25 |
| Capital Outlay | | | | | | \$0.00 |
| Debt Service | | | | | | \$0.00 |
| Other Expenditures | \$67,895.32 | \$33,548.11 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$2,102.87 | \$103,546.30 |
| Total Expenditures: | \$2,618,172.06 | \$517,617.72 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$9,624.05 | \$3,145,413.83 |
| Other Fund Sources (Uses) | | | | | | |
| Other Fund Sources: | \$0.00 | \$32,489.71 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$32,489.71 |
| Other Fund Uses: | \$0.00 | \$32,264.71 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$225.00 | \$32,489.71 |
| Total Other Fund Sources (Uses): | \$0.00 | \$225.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | (\$225.00) | \$0.00 |
| Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses: | (\$938,241.36) | (\$96,015.06) | \$30,955.00 | \$0.00 | \$27,525.03 | (\$975,776.39) |
| Beginning Fund Balance - October 1: | \$6,024,988.61 | \$1,111,919.02 | \$15,998.51 | \$1,209,263.00 | \$46,125.75 | \$8,408,294.89 |
| Ending Fund Balance: | \$5,086,747.25 | \$1,015,903.96 | \$46,953.51 | \$1,209,263.00 | \$73,650.78 | \$7,432,518.50 |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 01

013 - Clarke County Schools

| 013 - Clarke County Schools | | | | | | |
|--|------------------|----------------|----------------------------|-----------------|----------------|----------------------------|
| | GENERAL | | | SPECIAL REVENUE | | VARIANCE |
| Description | Budget | Actual | Favorable (Unfavorable) | Budget | Actual | Favorable (Unfavorable) |
| Revenues | | | | | | |
| State Sources | \$17,812,012.00 | \$1,376,603.00 | (\$16,435,409.00) | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Federal Sources | \$1,000.00 | \$0.00 | (\$1,000.00) | \$4,297,424.00 | \$257,386.50 | (\$4,040,037.50) |
| Local Sources | \$6,768,350.00 | \$294,015.69 | (\$6,474,334.31) | \$1,429,150.00 | \$163,381.71 | (\$1,265,768.29) |
| Other Sources | \$150,300.00 | \$9,312.01 | (\$140,987.99) | \$23,000.00 | \$609.45 | (\$22,390.55) |
| Total Revenues: | \$24,731,662.00 | \$1,679,930.70 | (\$23,051,731.30) | \$5,749,574.00 | \$421,377.66 | (\$5,328,196.34) |
| Expenditures | | | | | | |
| Instructional Services | \$11,473,282.00 | \$970,546.75 | \$10,502,735.25 | \$2,052,848.90 | \$171,584.32 | \$1,881,264.58 |
| Instructional Support Services | \$5,433,363.00 | \$475,986.95 | \$4,957,376.05 | \$791,770.72 | \$75,408.28 | \$716,362.44 |
| Operation & Maintenance Services | \$1,798,683.00 | \$811,774.17 | \$986,908.83 | \$181,720.00 | \$4,485.77 | \$177,234.23 |
| Auxiliary Services | \$2,407,284.00 | \$171,995.43 | \$2,235,288.57 | \$3,041,742.99 | \$215,742.43 | \$2,826,000.56 |
| General Administrative Services | \$1,403,471.00 | \$119,973.44 | \$1,283,497.56 | \$204,577.04 | \$16,848.81 | \$187,728.23 |
| Special Revenue Outlay | | | | | | |
| General Service | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Other Expenditures | \$426,185.00 | \$67,895.32 | \$358,289.68 | \$295,294.34 | \$33,548.11 | \$261,746.23 |
| Total Expenditures: | \$22,942,268.00 | \$2,618,172.06 | \$20,324,095.94 | \$6,567,953.99 | \$517,617.72 | \$6,050,336.27 |
| Other Financing Sources (Uses) | | | | | | |
| Other Financing Sources: | \$694,646.68 | \$0.00 | (\$694,646.68) | \$1,125,643.56 | \$32,489.71 | (\$1,093,153.85) |
| Other Financing Uses: | \$2,345,243.56 | \$0.00 | \$2,345,243.56 | \$239,815.00 | \$32,264.71 | \$207,550.29 |
| Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): | (\$1,650,596.88) | \$0.00 | \$1,650,596.88 | \$885,828.56 | \$225.00 | (\$885,603.56) |
| Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: | \$138,797.12 | (\$938,241.36) | (\$1,077,038.48) | \$67,448.57 | (\$96,015.06) | (\$163,463.63) |
| Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: | \$3,000,000.00 | \$6,024,988.61 | \$3,024,988.61 | \$944,522.00 | \$1,111,919.02 | \$167,397.02 |
| Ending Fund Balance: | \$3,138,797.12 | \$5,086,747.25 | \$1,947,950.13 | \$1,011,970.57 | \$1,015,903.96 | \$3,933.39 |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

**STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System**

Exhibit F-III-B

**Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 01**

013 - Clarke County Schools

| 013 - Clarke County Schools | | | | | | |
|--|----------------|-------------|----------------------------|------------------|----------------|----------------------------|
| | DEBT SERVICE | | VARIANCE | CAPITAL PROJECTS | | VARIANCE |
| Description | Budget | Actual | Favorable (Unfavorable) | Budget | Actual | Favorable (Unfavorable) |
| Revenues | | | | | | |
| State Sources | \$936,329.00 | \$30,955.00 | (\$905,374.00) | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Federal Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Local Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Other Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Total Revenues: | \$936,329.00 | \$30,955.00 | (\$905,374.00) | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Expenditures | | | | | | |
| Instructional Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Instructional Support Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Operation & Maintenance Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Auxiliary Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$14,025.00 | \$0.00 | \$14,025.00 |
| Debt Administrative Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Capital Outlay | | | | | | |
| Debt Service | \$1,970,907.35 | \$0.00 | \$1,970,907.35 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Other Expenditures | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Total Expenditures: | \$1,970,907.35 | \$0.00 | \$1,970,907.35 | \$14,025.00 | \$0.00 | \$14,025.00 |
| Other Financing Sources (Uses) | | | | | | |
| Other Financing Sources: | \$1,034,578.35 | \$0.00 | (\$1,034,578.35) | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Other Financing Uses: | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): | \$1,034,578.35 | \$0.00 | (\$1,034,578.35) | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 |
| Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: | \$0.00 | \$30,955.00 | \$30,955.00 | (\$14,025.00) | \$0.00 | \$14,025.00 |
| Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: | \$0.00 | \$15,998.51 | \$15,998.51 | \$14,025.00 | \$1,209,263.00 | \$1,195,238.00 |
| Ending Fund Balance: | \$0.00 | \$46,953.51 | \$46,953.51 | \$0.00 | \$1,209,263.00 | \$1,209,263.00 |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 01

013 - Clarke County Schools

| 013 - Clarke County Schools | | | TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS | | | |
|--|------------------|-------------|---|-----------------|----------------|----------------------------|
| | EXPENDABLE TRUST | | VARIANCE | | | VARIANCE |
| Description | Budget | Actual | Favorable (Unfavorable) | Budget | Actual | Favorable (Unfavorable) |
| Revenues | | | | | | |
| State Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$18,748,341.00 | \$1,407,558.00 | (\$17,340,783.00) |
| Federal Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$4,298,424.00 | \$257,386.50 | (\$4,041,037.50) |
| Local Sources | \$101,970.00 | \$37,374.08 | (\$64,595.92) | \$8,299,470.00 | \$494,771.48 | (\$7,804,698.52) |
| Other Sources | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$173,300.00 | \$9,921.46 | (\$163,378.54) |
| Total Revenues: | \$101,970.00 | \$37,374.08 | (\$64,595.92) | \$31,519,535.00 | \$2,169,637.44 | (\$29,349,897.56) |
| Expenditures | | | | | | |
| Instructional Services | \$10,200.00 | \$896.33 | \$9,303.67 | \$13,536,330.90 | \$1,143,027.40 | \$12,393,303.50 |
| Instructional Support Services | \$47,130.00 | \$6,624.85 | \$40,505.15 | \$6,272,263.72 | \$558,020.08 | \$5,714,243.64 |
| Operation & Maintenance Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,980,403.00 | \$816,259.94 | \$1,164,143.06 |
| Auxiliary Services | \$7,950.00 | \$0.00 | \$7,950.00 | \$5,471,001.99 | \$387,737.86 | \$5,083,264.13 |
| Expendable Administrative Services | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,608,048.04 | \$136,822.25 | \$1,471,225.79 |
| Total Outlay | | | | | | |
| Expendable Service | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$1,970,907.35 | \$0.00 | \$1,970,907.35 |
| Other Expenditures | \$22,650.00 | \$2,102.87 | \$20,547.13 | \$744,129.34 | \$103,546.30 | \$640,583.04 |
| Total Expenditures: | \$87,930.00 | \$9,624.05 | \$78,305.95 | \$31,583,084.34 | \$3,145,413.83 | \$28,437,670.51 |
| Other Financing Sources (Uses) | | | | | | |
| Other Financing Sources: | \$600.00 | \$0.00 | (\$600.00) | \$2,855,468.59 | \$32,489.71 | (\$2,822,978.88) |
| Other Financing Uses: | \$2,550.00 | \$225.00 | \$2,325.00 | \$2,587,608.56 | \$32,489.71 | \$2,555,118.85 |
| Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): | (\$1,950.00) | (\$225.00) | \$1,725.00 | \$267,860.03 | \$0.00 | (\$267,860.03) |
| Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: | \$12,090.00 | \$27,525.03 | \$15,435.03 | \$204,310.69 | (\$975,776.39) | (\$1,180,087.08) |
| Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: | \$48,173.00 | \$46,125.75 | (\$2,047.25) | \$4,006,720.00 | \$8,408,294.89 | \$4,401,574.89 |
| Ending Fund Balance: | \$60,263.00 | \$73,650.78 | \$13,387.78 | \$4,211,030.69 | \$7,432,518.50 | \$3,221,487.81 |

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.